

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-1397

DANIEL DELMONICO, an individual,
and MYD MARINE DISTRIBUTOR,
INC., a Florida corporation,

L.T. CASE NOS.:
4DCA NO. 4D08-4035
17th Cir. Ct. No. 07-027602 (08)

Petitioners,

v.

ARTHUR RODGERS TRAYNOR, JR.,
an individual, and AKERMAN,
SETERFITT & EIDSON, P.A., a
Florida professional association,

Respondents.

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

JANE KREUSLER-WALSH and
REBECCA MERCIER VARGAS of
KREUSLER-WALSH, COMPIANI & VARGAS, P.A.
501 South Flagler Drive, Suite 503
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-5913
(561) 659-5455

and

WILLIAM M. MARTIN of
PETERSON BERNARD
707 S.E. Third Avenue, Suite 500
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
(954) 763-3200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preface	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	8

THE ABSOLUTE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE IMMUNIZES AN ATTORNEY’S STATEMENTS TO POTENTIAL WITNESSES.

A. This Court should discharge jurisdiction because plaintiffs waived the argument that the attorney’s statements were not made in the course of a judicial proceeding.	8
B. An attorney’s statements to potential witnesses while defending a pending lawsuit are absolutely privileged because they are made “in the course of” the litigation.	11
C. Public policy supports an absolute privilege when an attorney defending a pending suit interviews potential witnesses.	18
D. An attorney’s statements to a potential witness about pending litigation are subject to an absolute privilege under <u>Levin</u> , not a qualified privilege.	20
E. The weight of authority in other jurisdictions holds that an attorney’s statements to a potential witness are made in the course of the judicial proceeding.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
F. The attorney's statements were relevant to the judicial proceedings.	28
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Service	31
Certificate of Font	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Auriemma v. Montgomery</u> , 860 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1988)	26, 27
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	10
<u>Companiononi v. City of Tampa</u> , 35 Fla. L. Weekly S738 (Fla. Dec. 16, 2010)	10
<u>DelMonico v. Traynor</u> , 50 So. 3d 4 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>review granted</u> , 47 So. 3d 1287 (Fla. 2010)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Dolan v. Von Zweck</u> , 477 N.E.2d 200 (Mass. App. Ct. 1985)	24
<u>Echevarria, McCalla, Raymer, Barrett & Frappier v. Cole</u> , 950 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2007)	5, 12, 18
<u>Fariello v. Gavin</u> , 873 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	13
<u>Fernandez v. Haber & Ganguzza, LLP</u> , 30 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	6
<u>Fridovich v. Fridovich</u> , 598 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1992)	20, 21
<u>Hawkins v. Harris</u> , 661 A.2d 284 (N.J. 1995)	24, 26
<u>Hearst Corp. v. Skeen</u> , 130 S.W.3d 910 (Tex. App. 2004), <u>rev'd other grounds</u> , 159 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. 2005)	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Hoover v. Van Stone</u> , 540 F. Supp. 1118 (D. Del. 1982)	23, 25
<u>Hope v. Nat’l Alliance of Postal & Fed. Employees</u> , <u>Jacksonville Local No. 320</u> , 649 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	28
<u>Jackson v. BellSouth Telecomms.</u> , 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	11
<u>Jones v. Coward</u> , 666 S.E.2d 877 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008)	24
<u>Levin, Middlebrooks, Mabie, Thomas, Mayes & Mitchell, P.A.</u> <u>v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 639 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1994)	1, 4-9, 12, 13, 15, 17-22, 28
<u>Marxe v. Marxe</u> , 558 A.2d 522 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1989)	26
<u>Metro. Dade County v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.</u> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	9, 10
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	27
<u>Ross v. Blank</u> , 958 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	13, 14, 19
<u>Russell v. Clark</u> , 620 S.W.2d 865 (Tex. Civ. App. 1981)	24-26

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Silberg v. Anderson</u> , 786 P.2d 365 (Cal. 1990)	23-25
<u>Simon v. Navon</u> , 951 F. Supp. 279 (D. Me. 1997)	23
<u>Simpson Strong-Tie Co. v. Stewart, Estes & Donnell</u> , 232 S.W.3d 18 (Tenn. 2007)	22, 24, 25
<u>State v. Barnum</u> , 921 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 2005)	11
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 36 Fla. L. Weekly S50 (Fla. Feb. 3, 2010)	9
<u>Stucchio v. Tincher</u> , 726 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	6, 13, 14, 18, 20
<u>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins</u> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005)	9, 10
<u>Sussman v. Damian</u> , 355 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	13, 15
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	9, 10
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Art. V, § 3(b), Fla. Const.	11
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 (Committee Notes, 1980 Amendment)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont.)

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 586 (1977)	22, 23
T. Leigh Anenson, <u>Absolute Immunity from Civil Liability: Lessons for Litigation Lawyers</u> , 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 915 (2004)	22
